PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4170492

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| SPRINGO, INC. | 10/28/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BITIUM, INC. | |
|-----------------|------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2448 MAIN STREET | |
| City: | SANTA MONICA | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 90405 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15201333 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (805)373-0051

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 805-373-0060

Email: generalmail@koppelpatent.com

Correspondent Name: KOPPEL PATRICK HEYBL & PHILPOTT Address Line 1: 2815 TOWNSGATE ROAD, SUITE 215 Address Line 4: WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CALIFORNIA 91361

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 077-23-008CO3 | |
|-------------------------|--------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | BRIAN J. PHILPOTT | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Brian J Philpott/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/05/2016 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Bitium-PatentAssignmentNo.8528064-ExecutionCopy#page1.tif source=Bitium-PatentAssignmentNo.8528064-ExecutionCopy#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 040530 FRAME: 0912 504123822

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Springo, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 1056 Carolina St, SF, CA, owns United States Patent Number 8,528,064, issued on September 3, 2013 entitled "Web Based System that Allows Users to Log into Websites without Entering Username and Password Information" (hereafter, the "064 Patent").

AND WHEREAS BITIUM, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 2448 Main Street, Santa Monica, California 90405, (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "<u>ASSIGNEE</u>") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the '064 Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the '064 Patent and any improvements and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, including the right to sue or otherwise bring action and to collect and receive damages therefrom, for past infringement thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and we hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment:

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 040530 FRAME: 0913

ASSIGNMENT

Springo, Inc.

Name: _____ Jon Nichols

Signature: Jack

Title: Owner

Date: ______10/28/2016